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DEPARTMEW OF BAmING PI, DF?i ' : i I1 ' ' t  ; a -  

h, I [.,!i ;-,: \\yl;,:; !<, :< 

COMMQNWTEA3LTH OF PENNSmVANLA 
DEPART.VENT OF ISANKING, BUREAU 

, OF CQWIPLXANCE, IFVESTIGATXON 
AND I,ICENSZNG, 

RIORTGAGE ACCESS CENTER* LLC 

: Docket No..: 090210(ENF-ORD) 

CONSENT AFREEh$ENT AND ORJ.IER 

Tne Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, acting through the Department 05 Bankillg (the 

"Depa;t.tmenr"), Bweau of Compliance, Ixlvescigatioa and Liceusing (the "Bureau"), has 

conducted a review of Mortgage Access Center; LLC ("Mortgdge Access Center") alld its 

officers, employees .and directors. Eased on the results of the 1-eview: the Bureaii believes that 

Mortgage Access Center opemwd in violation of the Mo~gage  Licensing -Act, 7 Pa. C.S. 4 6101 

et. 9. The ~ a r t i e s  to thc zbove captioned matter, in lieu of litigation, he1:eby stipulate &at a e  - 

following statements are true and cmr~ct in the settlement of the above-captioned tnatter. and, 

intending to be legally b;ound, hereby agee i o  h a  terns of this Conscni Agreement and Order 

(the "Ordes"). 

BACKGROUND 

1. The Department is the Conzmonwealth of Pennsylvania's administrative agency 

authorized and etnp~we~ed to adnliaister. and. enfo~ce the Mortgage Licensing Act and the 

regulation regarding tfie Proper Conduct of Lending and. Brokering in the Mortgage Loan 
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Busiuess prorilulgated urldcr the Isloggage Licensing Act (the "Pmpa Conduce Reg"), 10 Pa. 

Code 5 46.1 ggg.  

2. The Bureau is pr in~dly rcspunsible for admi~sstedng and enforcing the Mortgage 

Licensing Act the Proper Coilduct Reg for rhe Depa-hnent. 

3. The Mortgage Licensing Act i& h e  successor statute to Chapter 3 31 the Mortgage 

Bankers and Bmkers and Consulnex Equity Prokcti011 Act (the "MBBCEPA"), 63 P.S. 9 

456.301 a s . ,  and tbc Secondar)' Mortgage Loan Act (the "SSMLA"). 7 P.S. 9 6601. g m- On 

Nosember 5, 2008, Chapter 3 of the MBBCEPA and tkc SMLA were repaled by operatioil of 

law. and replaced by the Moltgage Licensing Act. 

4. The Proper Conduct Reg was enacred on December 20, 2008, by virtue of 

publication in the Per?ras~lvai~ic! Rz~iletin (Vol. 3 8 , 3 0 .  51). 

5. Mortgage Access Center was licensed as a First Mortgage Broker, license no. 

16635, puxsuant to the MBBCEPA. 

6. Mortgage Access Center was gant6d a condirional license as a Mortgage Broker 

pursuant to fne Moltgape Licwsing Act on Novelnba 5,2008. 

7. Mortgage Access Center is currently licensed as a Mortgage Broker, License no. 

21023, puTsuanl to the Mo~Tgagc Licensing Act. 

8. As of ApiI 21; 2009: Mortgage Access Center is located at 2350 IT?. Big Beaver 

Road, Suite 231, Troy, MI 48084. 

9.  Mortgage Access Center was previously ltxa.ted. at 295 E1.m St,: Suite I, 

Bkm~ingl~arn, 141 48009. 
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Ability to Repal 

1.0, On December 22, 2008, rhc: Secretxy of Banking issued a letter. to all. mortgage 

lenders, mmrgage loall correspon~nts and mmtgag: broker licensees announcing the enactment 

of the Propc~ Conduct Reg. 

'11. The Decen~ber 22, 2008, lette~ provided a surnn1a-y of Section 46.2(g) of t l ~ e  

Proper Coilduct Reg whidl raquies that an ability 10 repay md.ysis be conducted for each 

mortgage loan. See 10 Pa. Codc fj 46.2(g). 

12. The December 22, 2008, lettcr dso infolmed 41 licensees that Section 46.2(g) of 

tlie Propel: Coladuct Reg \vould bc cffecdve as of March 20: 2009. 

13. On or around Febiucq 3, 2009, the Depmrnent's Bureau of Non-Depository 

Exanlinadons emailed a letter to all mortgage Iexlders, lnoitgagc loan con-esyondenrs arld 

moltgage brolcex licensees (the "Licensees") requesting the subnission of a detailed intexnal 

policies and prwedures plan (the "Policy") thal would. address bow the Ljcensees will, perfolrn 

an ability to repay analysis for mortgage loan applicants as required by Section 46.2(g) of the 

Proper Cond~~ci Reg. 

14. The lerler emailed. on Fdbmary 3, 2009 stated that the Policy was to be submitted 

to the Department no later than February 28, 2009. 

15. On or around Mach 11,2009, the Bureau of Non-Depository Exanliilatio~~s sent a 

second letter via ennil to all Licensees who failcd to submit lhc Pol.icq. to the Dcpatment by the 

Februaxy 28, 2009, dea.dline. The letter ernailed. on March 1.1, 2009, provided that Licensrxs 

must submit the Policy to the i3epattmentby March 18, 2009. 

1.6. . October 226; 2009, the Bureau issued an. Ad,m.inisu.a[ive Order 10 'I\/lortgage 

Access Center, Docket No. 0902J.O(EhT-OKR) for failing to provide the Policy to the Bureau. 
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17. The [ems of the Adxrkinistra~ivc Order included that upon the effective dace of the 

O~cler, Mortgage .Access Center's license would be suspended and would be assessed a fjne of 

$10,000 for failing to pzovide the Policy. 

18. This Order i s  heli~g eilte~ed in resolutiox~ of the Administrative Order. 

Au thmip of the Department 

19. Section 6 1 38(a)(I) of the Magage  Licensing Act p~ov~des the Depa~~ment wrth 

the au~oxity to exanliae any i~istrvment, documeni, account, bwk, wcord or file of licensees. 7 

Pa. C.S. $ 6138(a)(l). 

20. Section 6138(a)(3) of the Mor~gagt: Licensing Act provid~s the Deyxtrnent with 

the authody to "[rJeqnest and receive infomation or records of sly kind" from a licensee. 7 Pa. 

C,S. 3 6 1 %(a)@)- 

21. Section 6138(a)(4) of &fie Llortgage Licensing Act (conespunding to Section 

310(a) of the MBBCIEPA and Section 16(l) of  the SXfLA) provides the D e p m e l l t  with 

authonty to issue o~ders as nzay be necessxy for the propcr conduct of the mortgage loau 

business and the enfv~~cmcnt of the Mortgage Licensing Act. 7 Pa. C.S. 3 5138(a)(4) 

(corresponding to 63 P.S. 3 456.310(a) a n d  7 P.S. 3 6616(1)). 

22. Section 6139(a)(2) of the Mortgage Licensing Act (corresponding to Section 

313(a)(2) of the MBECEPA) provides, in re1e1)ant pat, thar the Deppartment may suspend, 

revol;E or refi~se to rene,ur a license issued. pursuant to the Mortgage Licensing , k t  if a licensee 

vr directox, officer, partner, employee ot' owner of a licensee ha "[flailed to colnply with OX 

violated any provision of this chapter 01 any rule; regulation or older pmnlulgated by tlle 

depatmenl pursuant to this cha;pter." 7 Pa. C.S. 6?39(a)(2) (cm~esponding to 63 P.S. 

3563 13(a)(2;1). 
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23. Sectio11 6 139(a)(8) of the Mortgage licensiny! Act pm\4dcs: in relevam part, that  

the Depaitmem may suspend, revoke or refuse to renew a license issued pumumt . to the 

Mortgage Licensing Acr if a licensee or director, officer, pmner, employee or ownel- of a 

licensee has "[flailed (0 cumply with Ihc requjl.emexlts of this cllapler to make and k ~ p  ~ecosds 

prescribed by regulatio~l, statement of poljcy or order of the depzu~tlleat, to produce wecords 

requixed by the depmment or to file fizlarlcial repol-ts or Mher infom~ativn that the depwt~nent by 

regulation, stareruetlr of policy or order may reqllire.". 7 Pa C.S. 5 6139(a)(8) (corresponding to 

63 P.S. 9 456,308(a)(3)j. 

24. Sect~on 6140(b) u l  the Mortgage LTcensjng Act (conesponding to Section 3 14(c) 

of the MRBCDA md Seclior,. 22(b) of the SMLA) provitles, in ~elevanx part; d~at  +'\a] person 

licensed under &is chapter. ox. directox., officer, owner. partner, employee or agent of a licensee 

who violates rz povisio~l of this chapter or who cornmils any action which would subject The 

li.censee to suspension: revocation 01 ~xo~xe~xewal under section 6139 may be fined. by the . 

dcpwtmenc up to $10~006 for each .offense.'' 7 Pa C.S. 9 6140(b) (corresponding to 63 P.S. 9 

456.3 14(c) and 7 P.S- 3 6622(b)). 

VIOLATIONS 

2 .  Ey failing to ~ n v i d e  the Policy requested by the Depx~ment, Moagage Access 

Center was in violation of Sections 6138(a)(1) and 6138(a)(3) of the Moltgage Licensing Act. 

WLIEF . 

26. a. Mortgage Access, Center agrees to pay a fine of one thousa~a dollars 

($1,000) I;O the Department which shall be payable within 30 days of t h ~  Efictive Date of this 

Order.. Payment shall be remitted by ce~ified check or money order to rhe ''Departn~enr of 

Barking'' x ~ d  shall be sent to the attention of the Department of Baking,  Bureau of 
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Compliance, Investigation and Licensing locaced at 17 North. S c ~ n d  Srrcet? Suite 1300, 

Haisburg, Pennsylvania 17 10 1. 

27. License Suntndm- hMmt.gagc Access Ccnter agecs .to suxreudcr its Mortgage 

Bmkex License upon the Effective Date of Qis Ordz~. 

FURTHER PROYTSIUNS 

28. Goi~sent. hlloflgage Access Center hereby kno~vingly, will.ingly, vuluntaily and 

ilr.evocably consexlts to the entry of t h i s  Order puIsL-iant to the Bureau's ord.er authority under the 

MosTgage Limnsing Act md a g ~ c s  that it undcrs~ancLs all of thc terns and conditions co~~tained 

therein. Morlgage Access Cmter, by.~~IuntariXy anbfing into this Ordaq waives a1157 right to a 

hearing or appeal concer~~i~ig the terns, conditiol~s andlor penalties set forth in this Order. 

29. Publication. The Dep~rmenr will. publis'h this adej: pursuant to its authoiity i n  

Section 302.A.(5) of ihc Department of Banking Code. '71 P.S. 9 733-302.A.(5). 

30. Entire Agreemet][. This Order contains the wh.ole apemen1 between She parties. 

There are no other tellns, o b l i p t i ~ n s ~  covonmts~ representations, statements, concfitions, or 

othen~ise, of any kind whatsoever concerriing this W~1,er. This Order may be amended. in 

writing by mutc~lal ageenlent by the Eureau and. Moltgage Access Centa. 

31. Eiadiny I\lr?turq. The Department and Ivlortgagc Access Center intend to bc and 

ate legally bound by the terms of h i s  OTder- 

32. -el. This Order is eilterecl into by the paties upon hfull opportunity r'or legal 

advice from legal counsel. 

33. =ti~megs. Mortgage Access Center hereby stipulates aid a p e s  that the 

Orclcr sbali bscoine effective on tht: date that the Brzraw executes the Order ("'Effccl,i-\rc Dare"). 

34.. --,--- Other E~lforce~nent Actioxl. 
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a. Z'he Department reserves all of i ts  fights, duties, a ~ d  autborily to enf~ice 

dl statures, rules and regulations under its jurisdiction against Mortgage Access Center jn. the 

f ib re  regaxding all matters not resolved by rhis Order. 

b. Mortgage Access Cente~ ackt~ou~ledgcs and agrees that this Order is only 

binding upon the bepastinent and nor my other local, state w federal agency, departnlen.t or 

office regarding matters within ~s Ordcr. 

33. A~~tl~orizacion. The parties below are authorized. to execute this Order and legally 

bkd thek respective parties. 

36, Counte~varts. f i i s  Order may be executed in separate counterparts and by 

facsimile. 

37, Titles, The titles used to identify the paragraphs of rhis document are for the 

convenieilce of reference only wcl do not coi1t~01 the integretatioa of this document, 
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W'HEREFORE, in consideratio~l of the foregoing, including thc r.ecitd pmgaphs!  h e  

Deputrnent and Morrgage Access Center, intwding to be legally bound, do hereby execute tJGs 

Conseut Agreement and Ot'dex. 

FOR THE COM.MONWEALTM OF PENNSYLVANIA 
DEPARTMENT OF BANKING, BUREAU OF COMPLIANCE, 
Ih'STiGATION AND XdCENSING 

Ryan M. Walsh: ~dminishator 
Bureau of Compliance, 
huestigarion and Licensing 
Depa~~ment of Ba&ing 

Date: Dc LC .%I) <- r&l., .ar, 

FOR MORTGAGE ACCESS CENTER, LLC 

tq6'li;i officer Name) 

(Title) 
f ..'\ i I 0 :r . .,. .: i k,' ,J'; ; 0 ,  . ; 1 .  

Date: . j ,$ ! ,..: ? 


